

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHAWN ROGERS MALLOY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

NATHAN J. SCHADLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONWAY SCHADLER LLC  
3245 Ridge Pike  
Eagleville, PA 19403  
(484) 997-2040  
nathan@conwayschadler.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

316586



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS DIRECTLY RELATED TO THIS MATTER.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. CITATIONS OF OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF OPINIONS ....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
United States Constitution, Amendment V.....	2
United States Constitution, Amendment VI ...	2
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV ..	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Retention of, Failure to Quarantine, and Failure to Disclose Possession of a Criminal Defendant’s Legal Strategy Notes Prepared with His Attorney Violates the Defendant’s Due Process Rights under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution, and Violates <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> and <i>California v. Trombetta</i> . . .	10
B. The Retention of, Failure to Quarantine, and Failure to Disclose Possession of a Criminal Defendant’s Legal Strategy Notes Prepared with His Attorney Violates the Defendant’s Right to Counsel Guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution, as it is Inextricably Linked to the Protection of Attorney-Client Work Product as Stated in <i>United States v. Nobles</i> . . . . .	15
C. The Pennsylvania Trial Court’s and Appellate Courts’ Use of a False-in-one, False-in-all Standard Jury Instruction as a Remedy for Prosecutorial Misconduct Violates the <i>Morrison</i> Standard for Tailoring Remedies in Proportion to the Constitutional Violation and the <i>Berger</i> Standard for the Placement of the Burden of Proof as to the Prejudice the Constitutional Violation . . . . .	22
VI. CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT, DATED JULY 6, 2022 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, DATED OCTOBER 26, 2021 . . . . .	3a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CRIMINAL DIVISION, DATED AUGUST 21, 2020 . . . . .	16a
APPENDIX D — TRANSCRIPT OF OCTOBER 31, 2019 HEARING ON PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS. . . . .	64a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	22
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	23
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10, 11, 23, 26
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	10, 12, 23, 26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	23
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	23
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	15, 16
<i>In re Terkeltoub</i> , 256 F.Supp 683 (S.D. N.Y. 1966).....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	12
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	10, 11
<i>Napue v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	11
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942) .....	11
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 1986) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 811 F.Supp. 739 (D. N.H. 1992), <i>affirmed in part, overturned on other grounds in part by</i> <i>Horn</i> , 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading, Ltd.</i> , 149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998).....	13, 19, 20, 24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) . . . . .	22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) . . . . .	10, 15, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 2007 WL 2029281 (W.D. Pa. 2007) . . . . .	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Amendment V . . . . .	2, 9, 25
United States Constitution, Amendment VI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV . . . . .	2, 9, 25

**Statutory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101 . . . . .	1

**Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13 . . . . .	1
